## **National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited (NHSRCL)**

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Asia Bhawan, Road No.205, Sector-9, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077, India

## **Invitation for Bids**

Date: 20.11.2019

Loan Agreement No: ID-P277 & ID-P279

IFB No: MAHSR-C-1

Design and Construction of Civil and Buildings Works including Testing and Commissioning on Design-Build Lump Sum Price basis for Double Line High Speed Railway for Mumbai Underground Station, Cut & Cover Tunnel and Shaft -1 from MAHSR Km. -0.255 to Km. 0.775 at Bandra-Kurla Complex in the State of Maharashtra for the

Project for Construction of Mumbai-Ahmedabad High Speed Rail

(Package No. MAHSR-C-1)

## NOTICE OF INVITATION FOR BIDS

(SINGLE STAGE TWO-ENVELOPE BIDDING)

	Ľ	C	١,																																	
•		•		•	•	•			•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	
•																								•										•		

- 1) The Government of India has received a loan from the Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of the Project for Construction of Mumbai Ahmedabad High Speed Rail. It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied to eligible payments under this Contract for the work as described in the title.
- 2) The Government of India through National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited (NHSRCL) (herein after referred to as Employer) now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion of the Works as described in the title.
  - International Competitive Bidding will be conducted in accordance with JICA's Single Stage ("Two Envelope") Bidding Procedure.
- 3) Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans and is open to all Bidders from eligible source countries, as mentioned in Section-V Eligible Source Countries of Japanese ODA Loans and as defined in the Loan Agreement.

4) Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding Documents at the office of:

**Managing Director** 

National High-Speed Rail Corporation Limited (NHSRCL)

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Asia Bhawan

Road No.205, Sector-9, Dwarka

New Delhi – 110077, India.

Tel: +91-11-28070000

Fax: +91-11-28070250

E-mail: c1packagetender@nhsrcl.in

5) A complete set of Bidding Documents, both in hard and soft copy format excluding Employer's Requirements SectionVI-4 Drawings and Employer's Requirements VI-5 Reference Information/Reports which shall be available only in soft copy through a link and DVD, may be purchased by interested Bidders on the submission of a written application to the address above and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of *INR* 236,000.00 (Indian Rupee Two hundred and Thirty-Six Thousand only) including GST in the form of a Demand Draft or Banker's Cheque, payable at New Delhi from any National or Scheduled bank or any Japanese bank having corresponding arrangements with an Indian bank in favour of the "National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited".

The Bidding Documents shall be available for sale at NHSRCL's office as mentioned in Para. (4) above during 10:00 hrs to 17:00 hrs on all the working days from 26.11.2019 to 18.03.2020

- 6) The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans for the Procurement of Electrical and Mechanical Plant and for Building and Engineering Works, Designed by the Contractor, by Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA), July 2015 Trial Version and FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Plant and Design Build, First Edition 1999, respectively.
- 7) Bids must be delivered to the address above on or before 15:00 hrs on 19.03.2020 and must be accompanied by a Bid Security of INR 220 Million (Indian Rupees Two Hundred Twenty Million only).
- 8) Only the Technical Bid will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives who choose to attend at 15:30 hrs on 19.03.2020 at the office of:

Managing Director
National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited
2nd Floor, Asia Bhawan
Road No.205, Sector-9, Dwarka
New Delhi – 110077, India

9) Interested eligible Bidders, who purchased the Bidding Documents beforehand, are invited to attend a Pre-Bid meeting to be held on 20.12.2019. The venue and time shall be as follows:

Venue: National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Asia Bhawan

Road No.205, Sector-9, Dwarka

New Delhi – 110077, India

Time : 11:00 hrs

## Participation in this Pre-Bid Meeting is not mandatory.

10) Courts in Delhi alone shall have the jurisdiction to entertain any application or other proceedings in accordance with Laws in India, in respect of anything arising under this bid.

S/d

**Managing Director** 

National High Speed Rail Corporation Limited (NHSRCL)

2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Asia Bhawan

Road No.205, Sector-9, Dwarka

New Delhi – 110077, India